10/19/99

ORDINANCE NO. 99-185

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT
WITH REYNOLDS, INC. FOR THE EXTENSION OF WATER AND
SEWER MAINS UNDER I-71 TO COLUMBIA ROAD

WHEREAS, bids were received for the extension of water and sewer mains under I-71 to

Columbia Road; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds, Inc. was the best bidder with a bid of $1,069,720.00 for the |

extension of said mains.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,
seven (7) members thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the bid of Reynolds, Inc. in the amount of $1,069,720.00 is hereby accepted
as the best bid for the extension of water and sewer mains under I-71 to Columbia Road.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with
Reynolds, Inc. for the extension of said mains, according to the specifications set forth by the City.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay said Reynolds, Inc. the
sum of $1,069,720.00 for the work.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by law.

Passed this 8th day of November, 1999.

(I{xﬁ o L\Q\m 518

Mayor
Attest:

N S

Clerk of Council



T “T_‘

ADDENDUM TO
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES AGREEMENT

WHEREAS: The Campbell-Rhein Development Co. and the City of Mason entered into a
Wastewater Treatment Facilities Agreement, dated April 14, 1995, to construct wastewater treatment
facilities to serve the Heritage Club golf course community located in the City of Mason, including
the construction of an effluent system for the purpose of irrigating the golf course and other areas
and maintaining lake levels within the Development, and

WHEREAS: Heritage Club, Ltd. (“Developer™), as the successor to the Campbell-Rhein
Development Co., and The City of Mason desire to supplement and amend provisions of the
Agreement as herein after stated in order to allow for the usage of a portion of the allotted capacity
of 400,000 gallons per day to be used for irrigation in the subdivision known as Four Bridges
developed by Heritage Land Company, LLC (“Four Bridges”), and

WHEREAS: The parties agree that there should be a termination provision as it relates to
Four Bridges and a limitation on supplying water beyond the City limits.

/ NOW, THEREFORE: In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for
the reasons stated above, the parties agree to the following:

1. The following language shall be added to the Agreement as Section VII:
VI: EXPANSION OF EFFLUENT SYSTEM

A. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in the
Agreement, Four Bridges shall upgrade the Project so as to -
incorporate modifications, connections and extensions to the effluent
line at the Development for use or distribution as agreed herein.

B. The Four Bridges or its representative shall design, contract for,
cause to be built and pay for the upgrade to the Project which consists
mainly of a meter, a valve and appropriate accessories at the Heritage
Club Development, which meters any usage beyond the Heritage
Club Development. No construction of the upgrade to the Project
shall commence prior to the City’s approval of the plans therefore.

C. Immediately after completion of the upgrade to the Project and the
approval by the appropriate City officer as having been built In
accordance with the approved plans, Four Bridges shall convey the
improvements at no cost to the City. The City shall accept title to
the upgraded works excluding any extension to the effluent line at the
Development which shall be privately owned and maintained by the
Four Bridges.



The cost of construction of the upgrade to the Project and extension
beyond the Development shall be the Four Bridges sole
responsibility.

The Developer shall pay for all operational and maintenance and
repair costs associated with the upgraded project based on the same
terms set forth in Section I G of the original Agreement. Four
Bridges shall be directly responsible for the maintenance and repair
of the meter and any and all other expenses and costs related to any
extension to the effluent line at the Heritage Club Development used
for the purpose of distributing effluent to the Development known as
Four Bridges. Distribution shall be made only to Four Bridges
subdivision unless written authorization is given by the City to allow
for distribution elsewhere. Notwithstanding the provision for paying
in accordance for Section I G any and all distribution of effluent -
beyond the City of Mason boundaries shall be at a surcharge rate of
$3.00 per 1000 gallon during 1999, $3.50 per 1000 during 2000,
$4.00 per 1000 during 2001, $4.50 per 1000 during 2002, $5.00 per
1000 during 2003, and thereafter, or a minimum ch?.rge of $25,000.00
per year, whichever is greater. This amount shall be paid by Four
Bridges. Developer and Four Bridges will be billed quarterly.
Payment is due within 10 days of receipt. Failure to pay on time will
allow the City to turn off the effluent after 30 days written notice.

Additionally, any unused capacity on a daily basis can be reallocated
to other users by the City at its discretion. However, this shall not .
impact in any way Developers right to its 400,000 gallons per day
and thereafter.

The following language shall be added to the Agreement as Section VIII:

VIII TERMINATION

City or Four Bridges shall have the right to terminate this Addendum to Wastewater
Treatment Facilities Agreement. The termination would occur no sooner than one
year following written notice of intent, and written notice could be exercised no
sooner than December 31, 2000. However, should the Ohio EPA or any other
regulatory agency prohibit the City from providing treated effluent to any recipient,
the City would have the right to terminate the Addendum immediately and without
notice, with no further obligation under this Addendum.

G.

Notwithstanding anything else contained in the Addendum, the City
shall have no obligation to make potable water available beyond the
City limits without execution by the property owners who are to
receive said water of a Preannexation Agreement providing for



immediate annexation of the property serviced as soon as it is
adjacent to the City and can be annexed.

3. Except to the extent modified hereby, the parties hereto ratify the terms and
conditions stated in this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

WITNESSES CITY OF MASON, OHIO

BY:
ITS:

WITNESSES HERITAGE CLUB, LTD.

BY:
ITS:

WITNESSES : HERITAGE LAND COMPANY, LLC.

BY:
ITS:

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WARREN )

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Scot Lahmrer, the City
Manager of the City of Mason which executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that
he did sign said instrument as such officer on behalf of said City; that said instrument was signed
as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal on the
day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WARREN )

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Robert C. Rhein, the
Member Director of HERITAGE CLUB, LTD, the limited liability company which executed the
foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that Robert C. Rhein did sign said instrument as such
Member Director on behalf of the limited liability company, duly authorized; that said instrument
was signed as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said limited liability
company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal
on the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OHIO ) )
) SS: "
COUNTY OF WARREN )
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Robert C. Rhein, the
Member Director, of HERITAGE LAND COMPANY, LLC, the limited liability company which
executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledge that Robert C. Rhein did sign instrument as
such Member Director on behalf of the limited liability company, duly authorized; that said
instrument was signed as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said
corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal
on the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

HAUSWASONADDEMDUM WAT



P.O. # —_[ACCT. # &/1. 503. 53560
Amount: Orig. ORD# ¢ - /185
C.0. # Project# sS¢c03 (W)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: I-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Ordcr Number: 1
Initiation Date: December 15, 1999
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $12.692.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 6°x6 precast valve chamber on the tapping saddle and valve @ Innovation Way in
place of the proposed valve box. Install 60” diameter precast valve chambers on each
side of the water main bore under I-71.

6’x6’ precast valve chamber 1 @ $5,852.00 ea.

60” diameter precast valve chamber 2 @ $3,420.00 ea

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY@IANAGER CONTRACTOR

BY _ mﬂf BY _Rarb Voasn

Y - - (/
DATE Y ‘ () 30:0 DATE 9/4/% [ P DATE  3/4/>o




”y
%

Reynolds, Inc.

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems » Gravel Pack Wells + Treatment Planis

Y

City of Mason
3920 State Route 42
Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman

Re:  Installation of Precast Valve Chambers in place of Valve Boxes

Dear Ms. Dorman,

As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for installing precast valve chambers
in place of valve boxes. The cost for installing a 6ft x 6ft precast chamber is 35,852 and
$3,420 for installing a 60 in diameter precast chamber. Please advise us of your decision
as soon as possible. ¥t will be necessary for us to get the chambers into production, if you
decide on installing them in place of the valve boxes.

Sincerely,

Reynolds, Ine.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. * Middletown, OH 45042 « (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

Orleans, IN *  Middietown, OH +  Louisville, KY indianapolis, IN®  » Fairburn, GA  » Birmingham, AL



= ACCT.# o/ [ 503 S ):}P
A.m;>unt' Orig. ORD# 79~ /53 -
C.O.# - Project # 003 (W)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: [-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 2
Initiation Date: December 20, 1999
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: -$800.80 .~

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Deduct $800.80 for the deletion of the polyethylene wrap for the 12” Ductile Iron Water
Main

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CONTRACTOR

y 7 7/
BYM g//\ BY '7 G2 BY _ R Ynan
\J/ |
v i
DATE _4[17/ %0 DATE ﬁ/%z.ﬂ% DATE __3)4/00




3

g

2

Reynolds, inc.

Y

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems ¢ Gravel Pack Wells * Treatment Plants

City of Mason

3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman December 20, 1999

Re:  Polyethylene Wrap
Dear Ms. Dorman,
During the pre-construction meeting, you stated; “that the polyethylene wrap was not

going to be required.” We are offering you, a deduct of $800.80. Please contact me with
any questions or comments regarding this issue.

Sincerely,
Reynolds, Inc.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. = Middietown, OH 45042 » (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

Orleans, IM . Middletown, OH s Louisville, KY . Indianapolis, IN = Fairburn, GA s Birmingham, AL



P.O.# ACCT. # fp//. 503. 595 O
Amount: Orig. ORD# 97~ 55
CO. # Project # 5003 (in)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 3
Initiation Date: January 6, 2000
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $9080.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Installation of a 20”x12” tapping sleeve and 12” valve on the existing 20” water line on
Innovation Way

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITYMANAGER CONTRACTOR

/ {
BY X’\J% 3\\ / BY _ Red Ynm
(V) % . é/ N
DATE __ 4 ZJ 7}8: DATE %2’;‘[#&/ DATE 3j3/jo0




3

Reynolds, Inc.

_

Municipal & industrial Water & Sewer Systerns * Gravel Pack Wells » Treatment Plants

City of Mason January 6, 2000
3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Re:  Installation of a 20” x 12” tee on existing waterline @ Innovation Way

Dear Ms. Dorman,

As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for installing a 20” x 12” tee. The
cost for installing a 20” x 12 tapping sleeve and a 12" tapping valve is $9,080.00 and the
cost for a cut-in tee is $8,460.00. Please advise us of your decision as soon as possible.

Sincerely,
Reynolds, Inc.

Raty

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

8451 Germantown Rd. » Middletown, OH 45042 » (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

J

Orleans, IN . Middletown, OH . Louisville, KY . Indianapolis, IN = Fairburn, GA . Birmingham, AL

Fad
b=



P.O. # ACCT. # /o /3. 50¢. 535 &0
Amount: Orig. ORD # P9 - /8BS
C.O. # Project# (07 (5)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 4
Initiation Date: January 31,2000
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $1,820.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Granular backfill will be used in place of excavated material in the trench line for
driveways and parking areas on Sharon Nursery’s Property.

The cost is $18.20/cubic yard for approximately 100 cubic yards.

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CITY ENGINEER CONTRACTOR
BY Rab \_9;.“/

DATE 3/9/00

av_v] 0>




y

Reynolds, Inc.

Y

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems ¢ Gravel Pack Wells » Treatment Plants

Ms. Kathy Dorman January 31, 2000
City of Mascn

3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Re:  1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Project
Gramular Backfill at Sharon Nursery Parking Lot
Dear Ms. Dorman,
As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for using granular backfill on the

Sharon Nursery Parking Lot. The cost for granular backfill is $18.20/cy.

Sincerely,

Reynolds, Inc.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. Middletdwn, OH 45042 « (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

‘J Qrleans, IN . Middletown, OH . Louisville, KY = indianapolis, IN . Fairburn, GA . Birmingham, AL



CHANGE
ORDER

Distribution to:

P.O. # ACCT. # £,/2.56¢/. $5560

Amount: Orig. ORD # QG- /8BS

C.O.# Project# (.cv¢ / (s)

City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Initiation Date: February 21, 2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc.

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

Change Order Number: 6" 4

Contract for: $4,917.68

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 80 feet of new 30” ADS storm sewer pipe. Existing storm sewer is located directly in line with

proposed sanitary sewer.

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including

any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

JrtedTees
CIT/Yﬁzi(‘}ER 55 o ~ EADEVT (ONTRACTOR
1 2 5
BY BYALS BYM_gmm__

DATE _3//3/00




), REYNOLDS, INC. AUTHORIZATION FOR EXTRA WORK
Z
JOBNUMBER: 23,// DATE: Z— 2/— 20
JOB LOCATION : MA s EXTRA WORK NUMBER :
DESCRIPTION OF EXTRA WORK ,
Ty e g e bode" / Aprd gt repobe #2 1 57 P en
S L2 B Wd-s ’7‘,9/ L e fs, /"Z M,,,/ (ezfxc.x_— W B Y Yi'o e
Tt (A S 3 A2 Tises oL / < a7 o 2x
oG piasl flpeoi Aterd COLES T e M TRl
] :
! *kx | ABOR *** ,
ST oT ST oT TOTAL
NAME CLASSIFICATION RATE | RATE | HOURS | HOURS | COST
Vi AL, | e %
// //é/,l,f/n/ oy %
s} P L Lt b %
> ar LS 2 et %
4l >//¢/L—a§/2/s/iq LA o &
\
[*** MATERIAL ***
UNIT TOTAL
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE | COST
g0 | o7 S, L0
& zgr,iés moncpe iz L X
*** EQUIPMENT *** ]
J J HOURS | TOTAL
EQUIP. # TYPE OWN | RENT | RATE |WORKED| COST
LO07 | 32657 [Lap S
(20 | SET A SDOFT o
772~ |5y Lo AN A
FOREMAN'S NAME (PRINTED) : /275, /2 < /

OWNER / OWNER'S REP. NAME (PRINTED) :
ORIGINAL — OFFICE

A 7, SIGNATURE M//b//%

SIGNATURE

2nd COPY — OWNER OR REF.

- COF’)LT—FQREMAN



Zeze-698 (218)
BUBIPU| ‘SUBBHO

£88L-¥2F (€1G)

OO ‘UmoIB|ppIn

121585 (20S)
Asjoruay| ‘aljIAsiNoOT

ceer-Lvz (Z1€)

BUBIDU| ‘sijodBuRIpUj

0r0$-696 ($0¥)
eifi08y) ‘uingiied

TYNIDIFYO

NO NOILYWHOANI SASI ' SNOLLIANOD at
OO 'BliIAUBRID) LBLZ-8YS-LE6 (0 Saunbu jun

HIODYNYIN LIOAHO LOIYLSIA FHL O NOILNZLLY 3HL OL ANZS 36 LS0W TN N Givd Q3NLY m.”..zms_\&n_

ana ¥
TYLOL uVm._.z:oou< 3NA LSYd 1Y NO A3ISSASSY SI 9, ¢ 40 IDUYHD 30IAHAS

LBy -AHDIAYS

%o XYL i P

A, ANnowY/

Y Y N
=, X
a | m M
5 ° O
@
5| m
o
M D ——— _
5| o N ._

=
ol s M
T !

j
w O
NOILJINOS3a / 'ON 1ONaoHd
YA |
To-1

31va diHS . . s JNVYN gor

NDIT~-0 =0
®wo40 O

'ON HaNOLsSND
‘ON dif1S DNV

ASNOHAHYM

NELZ0T

21va J010ANI
"ON A0I0AN] =
‘ON 39vd

30I0ANI




HIBYNYIN LIOZHO 10152810 FHL 40 NOLLNZLLY IH1 O LN3S 38 1SN 7N NI AIVd GaIMHYN mh2m2>_<u

>l

1

NO NOILYINHOANI SASI ' SNOILIANOD aN
OO ‘ellINUSBID) L812-8YS-/E6 IIED Saunbuj una

SINAOJJY and 1Svd TV NO UISSISSY Si 9@ 40 39HVHD J0iAHES

;rv_:_.-_u.QHQ HEW

z£z6-598 (218)
BUBIPU| ‘SUBBLQ

2822-vZt (£15)
OO ‘UMOISIPPIN

s Y

A

HO uMo;alpmw

a3A1303y

0007 ¢ 1 834

1¥21-585 (208)
Aomuay] ‘spinsinoT

TR

P I

AL
QOHL3W ONIddIHS

O

OOOE " 5T Ot Ldl oz

34va dIHS

gser-Lre (L18)
BUBIPU] ‘sljodeuBipuy

ONT 8

SOTIOMAEM A HEMEE
. HEMIHE R

TTIMHL I

BTl

H.Tx_ {1 I wld ".M”
NOILd[HOS3a / "ON LONAOHd

COEOGT LA

INYN gor

ISNOHIAHYM
'ON H3aWoLsno
'ON dINS ONINOVYd

34v0a 30I0ANI
‘ON 3OI0ANI
'ON 39vd

“IDI0ANI

0¥07-696 (VO¥)
eiflosy ‘uingiled

o ::Sf

0 )

1 1

orost  HO tNoSeW ) AGETTEROEE  HO ANMOLENCAIN B

MALYM T4-1 8 ad NMOLNGWERD Toey [

HALYM TL~T TLUNNIDNID/ONT SAHINAZY

GEET-EPA~ETE FANDHATEL [
PIOGSY MO CATIEHTANTIYA

BaA Led () LRDLT DN A G T gl — Gy rRQLN2 | qu

BMHO B L dd LR -S3Hn0H 10T XOE T

Dm_._.<m0mmooz_ 9¥¥6550-65 'ON "A’l A3




[Po.# ACCT. #(p/[. 503. 5I5¢0
Amount: Orig. ORD# - /55
C.0.# Project# 5003 (i)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to City Engineer 4:?
City Manager P
Finance Director < o
Contractor %
Project: I-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number, 7" é

Initiation Date: February 15, 2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc.

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

Contract for: $1,293.39

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 2” (PRZ) Reduced Pressure Zone Backflow Preventer for Sharon Nursery’s outside irrigation

System.
Labor $491.28
Material $802.11

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including

any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason
Owner
202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040
UTILITVES
SUOPERINTELODENT
CITY Al CITY-ENGENEER—~ CONTRACTOR
BY : ‘\ = BY BY Reb Vonon
!J p 4
DATE S ! 12 ‘\! oo DATE 2¢/p DATE 3/21/00



Jakojdwse uonoy saneuLIgy/Auunpoddo wswAodws fenb3 ue st oy ‘splouhsy

HOGNZA

A dUA13LVIGINNT SN AILON 3SYITd.

dIHS O1 318N 3KV NO

24

Q3AI30:

A8

aNl

2T

oY

"INFAWAVd ¥ HLIM 030HYMHOA 38 LSNIN NOLLAWAXD 40 JLYILILHID V ‘LdWAXA XVL A
"INSWIIHOV LNNOIDV NI Q314517 SNOILIANOD ® SWHAL TV OL LO3AransS FOI0AN] SIHL
wh22000< 3Na LSvd Ol a3aav HINOW H3d %9’} 40 IDUVHD m_o_>mm_m \4

"SBEIUTSN ANl ajernaddde an

P (A

00" OGE

PR -

0o

oo $10

G0

"%

e

«

HMYH

¥

W OB

)

J:amﬁ. ﬁm._..h.EB. ...Gv.:,_m.c_o

1S

kel

i

T

AW

SN0

-

QTRAZR

LANYTIEHD| OSNESAYAOT

REST

OQ/ 2084
ALvad

a3AIzo3d 3ivad

QO/P0/

o0

ﬁ..

GEAT

aiva

J9vd

"ON 3OI0AN!

TN
HOM

o MERG JOM

T
b

" SATIONAS

MIWAIDILA

THOGE  OTHD  MMOLETICO T W
UM MMOLMGHNED O
ONT FSBATIONAEY

PAHEAHN

CIv6-08L-909
1SE0Y A3 ‘Peayaio
159M. 09 "S'1 TT69

00SL-6£S-€1S
0S0SY HO “00Iuoy
"OAY UOIMEBT [OF

ouf ‘Addng 2 eo1ax0g Annn



) “rw:r#




P.O. # [ACCT. # &2 Sedf. 5S¢

Amount: |[orig.ORD# G/ - ;55

C.0. # [Project # ¢xo(>/ (S)

CHANGE

ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor

Change Order Number: 7

¥

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Initiation Date: February 11,2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $50,453.20

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Bore & Jack 518 LF of 36” casing in place of 24” casing for an additional cost of
$97.40/LF = $50,453.20.

Not valid until signed by Owner. Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement
herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason
Owner

202 West Main St.
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CITY UTILITIES CONTRACTOR
SUPERINTENDENT

BY foblrec,

DATE ﬂﬂy/m? DATE /2100




o uZ~1a/ Uy MUN L3IUY FAL DLS DTS 4843

LLLY UE BLASUDN AMLE
FEB-11-2000 FRI 11:47 afl

18 'Bd 1oidd R CARRT UL TUNNEL ING

CAPITOL
TUNNELING

G, ()b A

814 444 434 10 1S1342A7ER F.ag1el

2215 REFUGEE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OHID 45207 e
| FAX (814) 4bdstdid
February 10, 2000
Mike Wiloy :
Reynolds, Inc.
6451 Germantown Road

Middlctown, Chio 45042
Dear Mike,

You will find below the exirs ¢ost 1o [FOVE the 140" of 24" casing and ‘bgickﬁll the vgaid-
with cernent-gand backfiil. Then bors the entite length $18° of 36" 0.0, % .500 wall stesl casing
pipe thread your carrier pipe through the 36” casing and backfil] the anmular space with approved -
‘aaterial. ' : L

s Estimated cost 1o remove the 24” $ £,900.00 "

4, Furmish and install 518 £ 36" x
_500 wali steel casing pipe, place
your cartier pipe through the casing
and bulkhead cach end aod backill
the annular space with approved
material, § 299,40 per foot

Vice-President
Capitol Tunneling, Jnc.

- s TOTAL PREE.B1 %%



UL LS U DL L4 liU DAL JLd A dI2T L1LUY UE BADUINY #YWLE

-, T ' gl uas
FEB-11-2000 FRI 11:47 AH : _ FAE NO. P. 03
Quote #1 P-168-99  Sheet#: .1of1
1 ,'13 {: ; “"c'x?-*.
I PO MOV 15769
Capitol Tunnehng, Inc.
ZZIGREIII&:‘-&RO&& ) . L. cim PP L SRR | !-JE{
" Colombus, Ohic 43207 ' '
Phanm [&141 444«0255 Ea:& 814 444-4094
' Proposal Submitted To: ' .' - Dare: November 12, 15322 o -'L; :
[Reyno‘lds, Inc ' . 7 LPhomes  513-424-7237 Fax: 513-424-7280
6451 Germantown Rﬂad_ ' % pProject: - - City of Mason Water-& Sewor ITI"PI' '
ulddletnwn, Ohio o © - . tLocation: : Various
i Mile Wiley - e o0 iy, State: - Mason, Chio v
“We will furnish Inbar, supervision, equipment, tn-nls. mar:mL nni insurance to pecform only that work weuﬁcany Tisted befow, Our insmranec
covarnge consists of Public Lisbility SIMEL S I ML E‘:auetcs Damage M ind workes compensarion 3¢ mquired by HE law o

Ad duinnal ingurance’s, payment bonrds, or p:rfammnce bonds will be faruished and the caer added o price shwown below.
' We pmpose 1o furmsh and install by l:he Auger Bonng "«iethod the fclla‘mngr

l 140 ﬁ:ctot‘24” 0. d x 3?5” nommal fer and sewer hne camers

: Pncx,s mcludc threadmg yuur DIP into the C,,

» .backﬁ ng | the armular Spase wﬂ,h Iow slrengih
o ﬂawahle grout. - SRR v I

' Others to dewater as rcquucd, provuie access to pits ﬁ)r mbbcr tired 'vetucles, pronde casmg spaccrs 1f -
requ:red, and prov:de twn workmg plts ta n-ummlza downtzme h\:hafem Iocanons ' -

asad on & 1140 fcxm n:ununum

Bm Prm ‘s zuz m} per fang %

. ’ _Rccl{ l:xcavauon is excluded t‘rom thls pmposal

- Cirhess to Qrilsle 2l pernaits: ] l[ue and gmde smccs, msp‘:man, wgmeumganﬂ mr:'l‘mm :harg% bmil-adéiu ﬂﬂ!ﬁ- bfh'-‘r ﬂiqﬂk‘rd Eafcﬂr f’ﬂ"ffﬂ'&
ewaet fovarton ofall undcrg:uund ugilicies in the vicinity, cartier plpeanﬁ nting u’ﬂltl‘:!tﬂ it requlred maiTRit AGCRSE 10 working pit | for rulibier ¢ rul
yehicles; diig and maintain a dry sheered worklag pit and r:t.&lwng gir (xfr&quuted) which meets and exreeds O3FLA requirements eegnrding dmenng
and/or slmrmg liee dimensions below} and provide handrads meeting the nequiumeu:s of werign 1926.500 parageaph b subsaction ¥VT, fncluding
requirements for fall protectian fe. Ladder cagna). Capitel Topoeling cait conseruce handrails for and additional $1000. per pit.. Others 10 ﬂ!-‘“mt‘l'

Working Piee:  38°x127x 20" (Langth xWidda x mzhes belﬁw inwert of C’asmg Pips} Rncmmg Pie: & x8 Lengl:h x Width -

1F rock incladiag boukless are encounered and the casing cannor be advanced with our mining poulpment, we will Invoice faz the Jengeh mmllml and
complerion of the inamilatien by another mathad sch 53 Jacking or unnsling will be negoriared. IE andergenond uslitles, condults, foundarions,.
piling, or orher stroetzes are encountésed, they will be-removed at 1he epenze ol o:hexs amy hazardons warials ate mmunl‘f-‘m{ i Elud nt, 1“-“ not

. limired to conmmimased soils And/ar contaminated water, they teo ‘7"!11 bf ﬁmb"&i ak the erpense of othiers. . S -

‘ Stte and Murm:lpal t-\m: arg fgt m-.luded in rhr pn qlmﬂd B % A

Deg. mber 12, !Qﬁ . &uthorized Slgnatu_ :

R Propcasﬂ Expwes o : , e
o e 90% ou manthly o .:s:xmm of p_n-:es 5iubwn above, ba._lsgc_e Q _dg?s_ age; gﬁg&lenm by our fo _____,____ —
Accepance of l’roggsal I W é J M
- The above prices and r;ondumns are smsfamow and Aca:pted Bys e "é}?f _
- hee Wotehy aceepred T iE undet'.-.rocd this praposal— - —Pare] Signed-+ N VA o by & e e
is incorporated fivto the contract documens and Tiela: QMQM?MM%

thcrefnm i pm': of mb-connract.

If not all pages are mah ed, Please catl Caplml Tunnelmg’s ofﬁce for ramaining shccts



